

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/14/2023 3:05 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101692-1

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CURTIS LEE MCKNIGHT, JR.,

Petitioner.

Pierce County Superior Court Cause No. 19-1-03392-6
Court of Appeals Cause No. 56250-2-II

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

BRITTA ANN HALVERSON
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 44108 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-2912

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. McKnight Violently Attacked Multiple People and Reached for a Gun When Contacted by Police.	2
	B. McKnight Asked the Trial Court To Manipulate His Randomly Ordered Venire To Increase the Likelihood That Jurors of One Particular Race Would Be Seated on His Jury.....	5
	C. The Court of Appeals Affirmed McKnight’s Convictions and Rejected His Challenge to the Jury Selection Process.....	9
IV.	ARGUMENT	10
	A. It Is Well Settled the Sixth Amendment Fair Cross-Section Requirement Applies to the Selection of the Larger Venire and Not to the Selection of the Petit Jury.....	10
	B. Washington Law Requires a Randomly Selected Jury, Not a Jury of Any Particular Composition.	16

C.	The Court of Appeals Properly Viewed the Evidence in the Light Most Favorable to the State and Found Sufficient Evidence to Support McKnight's Conviction For Unlawful Possession of a Firearm.	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Bowen</i> , 157 Wn. App. 821, 239 P.3d 1114 (2010)	24
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969)	24
<i>State v. Chouinard</i> , 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012).....	27
<i>State v. Cienfuegos</i> , 144 Wn.2d 222, 25 P.3d 1011 (2001).....	13, 14
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001)	19
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 167 Wn. App. 667, 274 P.3d 1058 (2012)	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	23
<i>State v. Echeverria</i> , 85 Wn. App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997).....	24
<i>State v. Gentry</i> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995).....	11, 12, 19
<i>State v. George</i> , 146 Wn. App. 906, 193 P.3d 693 (2008)	27
<i>State v. Hilliard</i> , 89 Wn.2d 430, 573 P.2d 22 (1977).....	11, 14, 19
<i>State v. Lanciloti</i> , 165 Wn.2d 661, 201 P.3d 323 (2009).....	12

<i>State v. Manion</i> , 173 Wn. App. 610, 295 P.3d 270 (2013).....	23, 24, 25
<i>State v. McKnight</i> , __ Wn. App. __, 522 P.3d 1013 (2023).....	10, 12, 13, 15, 18, 19, 23, 24, 27
<i>State v. Nyegaard</i> , 154 Wn. App. 641, 226 P.3d 783 (2010), <i>remanded on other grounds</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1006 (2011) ...	25, 26
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	23
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 87 Wn.2d 112, 549 P.2d 712 (1976)	20
<i>State v. Tingdale</i> , 117 Wn.2d 595, 817 P.2d 850 (1991).....	16, 17, 19

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Berghuis v. Smith</i> , 559 U.S. 314, 130 S. Ct. 1382, 176 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2010).....	14
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> , 439 U.S. 357, 99 S. Ct. 664, 58 L. Ed. 2d 579 (1979).....	13, 14
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474, 110 S. Ct. 803, 107 L. Ed. 2d 905 (1990).....	14
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 114 S. Ct. 1419, 128 L. Ed. 2d 89 (1994).....	20
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162, 106 S. Ct. 1758, 90 L. Ed. 2d 137 (1986).....	15

<i>People v. Hollins</i> , 366 Ill. App. 3d 533, 852 N.E.2d 414, 304 Ill. Dec. 164 (2006).....	21
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S. Ct. 1364, 113 L. Ed. 2d 411 (1991).....	21
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S. Ct. 692, 42 L. Ed. 2d 690 (1975).....	11, 12, 15
<i>United States v. Ovalle</i> , 136 F.3d 1092 (6th Cir. 1998).....	21
Constitutional Provisions	
Const. art. I, §§ 21, 22	11
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	11, 21
Statutes	
RCW 2.36.010(9)	17
RCW 2.36.010(12)	17
RCW 2.36.065	17
RCW 2.36.080(1)	17
RCW 4.44.120	17
RCW 9.41.040(1)(a).....	23

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4 1

RAP 13.4(b)..... 10

RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (2) 16

Other Authorities

Fifth Revised and Extended Order Regarding Court Operations,
No. 25700-B-658 (February 19, 2021)..... 6

Order Re: Modification of Jury Trial Proceedings,
No. 25700-B-631 (June 18, 2020).....6
